

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT

---

No. 68 MM 2020

---

**FRIENDS OF DANNY DeVITO, KATHY GREGORY, B&J LAUNDRY,  
LLC, BLUEBERRY HILL PUBLIC GOLF COURSE & LOUNGE, and  
CALEDONIA LAND COMPANY,**

**Petitioners**

v.

**TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR and RACHEL LEVINE, SECRETARY OF THE  
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,**

**Respondents**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION  
TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR  
EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

---

JOSH SHAPIRO  
*Attorney General*

KELI NEARY  
*Executive Deputy Attorney General  
Civil Law Division*

BY: J. BART DeLONE  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

Office of Attorney General  
15th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
Phone: (717) 783-1478  
FAX: (717) 772-4526

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK  
*Senior Deputy Attorney General*

DATE: April 3, 2020

DANIEL B. MULLEN  
*Deputy Attorney General*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Governor Wolf’s March 19, 2020 Order Was Lawful .....	10
A. The Commonwealth has wide latitude to address public health emergencies pursuant to its inherent police powers.....	10
B. The Pennsylvania Constitution, the Emergency Management Services Code, the Administrative Code, and the DPCL, give the Executive Branch responsibility for combating public health emergencies .....	16
1. Emergency Management Services Code .....	19
2. Administrative Code .....	26
3. Disease Prevention and Control Law (“DPCL”) .....	28
III. The Governor’s Order Has Not Impaired the Entities’ Claimed Right to Due Process of Law .....	32
IV. This Content Neutral Time, Place, and Manner Restriction Does Not Violate the First Amendment .....	38
V. The Governor’s Order Does Not Violate Equal Protection .....	44
VI. There Has Been No “Taking” of the Entities’ Properties Under the United States or Pennsylvania Constitutions.....	48

VII. There Was No “Seizure” of the Entities’ Properties Under the United States or Pennsylvania Constitutions.....51

VIII. The Arguments Raised in the Entities’ Supplemental Applications are Waived, and are Nonetheless Meritless.....53

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Application of Milton S. Hershey Medical Center of Pennsylvania State University</i> , 634 A.2d 159 (Pa. 1993) .....	14, 15
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995) .....	34
<i>Biliski v. Red Clay Consol. School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 574 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Casey v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 345 A.2d 695 (Pa. 1975) .....	18
<i>Catanzaro v. Weiden</i> , 188 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>City of Duquesne v. Fincke</i> , 112 A. 130 (Pa. 1920) .....	40
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	40
<i>Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C., et al. v. Wolf</i> , 63 MM 2020 (Pa.).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. \$34,440.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 174 A.3d 1031 (Pa. 2017) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Barnes &amp; Tucker Co.</i> , 371 A.2d 461 (Pa. 1977) .....	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> , 913 A.2d 207 (Pa. 2006) .....	44, 47, 48

<i>Commonwealth v. Cott</i> , 1192 MDA 2010, 2013 WL 11283200 (Pa. Super. Mar. 4, 2013) .....	45
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	39
<i>Cox. v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965) .....	39
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 479 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	12
<i>Danganan v. Guardian Protective Services</i> , 179 A.3d 9 (Pa. 2018) .....	23
<i>East N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945) .....	11
<i>Estate of Blöse</i> , 889 A.2d 653 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2005) .....	49
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	18
<i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954) .....	14
<i>Gardner v. McGroarty</i> , 68 Fed.Appx. 307 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Hale</i> , 219 U.S. 307 (1911) .....	11, 32
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	11
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997) .....	34
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	40, 41

<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919).....	10
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003).....	44
<i>Hospital &amp; Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Com.</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	33
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 653 (Pa. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	12, 13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	49
<i>Lancaster County v. PLRB</i> , 94 A.3d 979 (Pa. 2014).....	25
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	50, 51
<i>Lutz v. Armour</i> , 151 A.2d 108, 110 (Pa. 1959).....	14
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	35
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	50
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	34
<i>National Amusements Inc. v. Borough of Palmyra</i> , 716 F.3d 57.....	34, 36, 50

<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>O’Rourke v. Commonwealth</i> , 778 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2001) .....	18
<i>Olson v. Kucenic</i> , 133 A.2d 596 (Pa. 1957) .....	18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	43
<i>Peco Energy Co. v. Pa. Pub. Utility Comm’n</i> , 791 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2002) .....	18
<i>Plymouth Coal Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 531 (1914).....	16
<i>Price v. Illinois</i> , 238 U.S. 446 (1915).....	11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	13
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	43
<i>Rogin v. Bensalem Twp.</i> , 616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Rufo v. Board of License and Inspection Review</i> , 192 A.3d 1113 (Pa. 2018) .....	14, 17
<i>Schmidt v. Creedon</i> , 639 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Sean Logue, PLLC v. Wolf</i> , 231 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Cmwlth.).....	6
<i>Seebold v. Prison Health Services, Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2012) .....	53

<i>Story v. Green</i> , 978 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Stull v. Reber</i> , 64 A. 419 (Pa. 1906) .....	34
<i>Walker v. City of Kansas City</i> , 911 F.2d 80 (8th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	40
<i>White’s Appeal</i> , 134 A. 409 (Pa. 1926) .....	49
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	44
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	13, 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. Art. 1, § 20.....	39
Pa. Const. Art. 1, § 7 .....	39
Pa. Const. Art. 4 § 2 .....	16
Pa. Const. Art. 4, § 7 .....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	39
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	10

**Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1501 .....	17
1 Pa.C.S. § 1903.....	18
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 .....	passim
1 Pa.C.S. § 1932.....	18



18 Pa.C.S. § 3926.....	45
18 Pa.C.S. § 4113.....	45
35 P.S. § 521.1 .....	5, 17, 28
35 P.S. § 521.2 .....	29, 30, 31
35 P.S. § 521.5 .....	28, 30
35 P.S. § 7601 .....	14
35 Pa.C.S. § 7101.....	5, 17
35 Pa.C.S. § 7102.....	21, 22
35 Pa.C.S. § 7103.....	20, 21, 25
35 Pa.C.S. § 7104.....	20, 25
42 Pa.C.S. § 726.....	6, 7
65 Pa.C.S. § 1103.....	45
71 P.S. § 1403 .....	5, 17, 26, 27
71 P.S. § 532 .....	5, 17, 26, 27

**Regulations**

27 Pa. Code § 27.60 .....	29, 30
---------------------------	--------

**Treatises**

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45, at 293 (J. Madison) .....	11
---	----

**Other Authorities**

Thomas Wm. Mayo, Wendi Campbell Rogaliner, and Elicia Grilley Green, “‘To Shield Thee From Diseases of the World’: The Past, Present, and Possible Future of Immunization Policy,” 13 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 3, 14 (Feb. 2020) .....	12, 13
---	--------

## Press Releases and News Sources

- “Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Symptoms of Coronavirus,” CDC Website, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/symptoms-testing/symptoms.html> (last visited 3/25/20) .....4
- “Study suggests new coronavirus may remain on surfaces for days,” National Institutes of Health, <https://www.nih.gov/news-events/nih-research-matters/study-suggests-new-coronavirus-may-remain-surfaces-days> (last visited 4/2/20) .....4
- Apoorva Mandavilli, “Infected but Feeling Fine: The Unwitting Coronavirus Spreaders,” *The New York Times*, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/31/health/coronavirus-asymptomatic-transmission.html> (last visited 4/2/20) .....3
- Chas Danner, “CDC’s Worst-Case Coronavirus Model: 214 Million Infected, 1.7 Million Dead,” *New York Magazine*, <https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2020/03/cdcs-worst-case-coronavirus-model-210m-infected-1-7m-dead.html> (last visited 3/20/2020) .....3
- David Murrell, “Meet Danny DeVito, the Guy Challenging Tom Wolf’s Business Shutdown Order,” *City Life*, <https://www.phillymag.com/news/2020/03/26/coronavirus-business-shutdown-danny-devito/> (last visited 4/2/20) .....43
- Erin Schumaker, “Here are the states that have shut down nonessential businesses,” ABC News, <https://abcnews.go.com/Health/states-shut-essential-businesses-map/story?id=69770806> (last visited 04/01/2020) .....1
- Factsheet: America’s Wars, U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, [https://www.va.gov/opa/publications/factsheets/fs\\_americas\\_wars.pdf](https://www.va.gov/opa/publications/factsheets/fs_americas_wars.pdf) (last visited 4/2/20).....3
- Geoff Brumifel, “To End the Coronavirus Crisis We Need Widespread Testing, Experts Say,” *National Public Radio*, <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2020/03/24/820157519/to-end-the-coronavirus-crisis-we-need-widespread-testing-experts-say> (last visited 4/2/20).....27

Gillian McGoldrick, “Pa. legislature pledges transparency as it prepares to vote remotely on coronavirus relief,” *The Philadelphia Inquirer*, <https://www.inquirer.com/health/coronavirus/spl/pennsylvania-legislature-coronavirus-transparency-live-stream-meetings-20200323.html> (last visited 3/26/20). .....46

Golf and COVID-19: Latest news on course operations, Golf Advisor, <https://www.golfadvisor.com/covid-19> (last visited 4/2/20) .....55

Guidance on the Essential Critical Infrastructure Workforce, CISA Website, <https://www.cisa.gov/publication/guidance-essential-critical-infrastructure-workforce> (last visited 4/2/20) .....54

Industry Guidance, Governor’s Office, <https://www.scribd.com/document/452553026/UPDATED-2-30pm-March-24-2020-Industry-Operation-Guidance> (last visited 4/2/20).....42

Joshua D. Rabinowitz and Caroline R. Bartman, “These Coronavirus Exposures Might be the Most Dangerous,” *The New York Times*, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/01/opinion/coronavirus-viral-dose.html> (last visited 4/2/20).....4

Michael James, “More than 1,000 in US die in a single day from coronavirus, doubling the worst daily death toll of the flu,” *USA Today*, <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2020/04/01/coronavirus-kills-1-000-single-day-u-s-double-flu/5100905002/> (last visited 4/1/20).....2

Nicholas Kristof, “The Best-Case Outcome for the Coronavirus, and the Worst,” *The New York Times*, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/20/opinion/sunday/coronavirus-outcomes.html> (last visited 3/25/20).....22

Peter Baker, “Trump Confronts a New Reality Before an Expected Wave of Disease and Death,” *The New York Times*, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/01/us/politics/coronavirus-trump.html> (last visited 4/2/20).....3

Press Release: Waiver Extension, Revised Timing of Enforcement, Governor’s Office <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/waiver-extension-revised-timing-of-enforcement-monday-march-23-at-800-am/> (last visited 4/2/20) .....36

Press Release: Waiver Extension, Revised Timing of Enforcement, Governor’s Office, <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/waiver-extension-revised-timing-of-enforcement-monday-march-23-at-800-am/> (last visited 3/25/2020)...5

Rosie Preper, Ellen Cranley, and Sarah Al-Arshani, “Almost All US states have declared states of emergency to fight coronavirus – here’s what it means for them,” Business Insider, <https://www.businessinsider.com/california-washington-state-of-emergency-coronavirus-what-it-means-2020-3> (last visited 4/2/20). ..... 1

U.S. Census Bureau, North American Industry Classification System, <https://www.census.gov/eos/www/naics/> (last visited 3/31/20) .....47

Yascha Mounk, “Cancel Everything: Social distancing is the only way to stop the coronavirus. We must start immediately,” *The Atlantic Monthly*, <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/03/coronavirus-cancel-everything/607675/> (last visited 3/23/20) .....4
